
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
Thursday, 10th June, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
PLEASE NOTE DUE TO CAPACITY LIMITS WITHIN THE GUILDHALL THE 
PUBLIC VIEWING GALLERY IS CURRENTLY SUSPENDED  
 
 
This Meeting will be available to watch live via: https://west-lindsey.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
 
 
Members: Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Liz Clews 
Councillor David Cotton 
Councillor Timothy Davies 
Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 
Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 
Councillor Jim Snee 
Councillor Jeff Summers 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 
 

 

2.  Public Participation 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting/s   

i)  For Approval : -  

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Licensing 
Committee held on 10 September 2020. 
 

(PAGES 3 - 5) 

ii)  For Noting :-  

To Note the Minutes of Meetings of the Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 17 December 2020 and 10 February 2021.  
 
 

(PAGES 6 - 17) 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
Members may make declarations of Interest at this point or 
may make them at any point in the meeting. 
 
 

 

5.  Public Reports for Approval   

i)  Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Gambling 
Policy) - Approval for Consultation 
 

(PAGES 18 - 101) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Wednesday, 2 June 2021 

 
 
 



Licensing Committee-  10 September 2020 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

4 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held Virtual - MS Teams on  10 
September 2020 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne (Chairman) 

  

  

 Councillor Liz Clews 

 Councillor Timothy Davies 

 Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 

 Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Director of Corporate Services and Monitoring Officer 
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager 
Tracy Gavins Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Katie Storr Senior Democratic & Civic Officer 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 

Councillor David Cotton 
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 
Councillor Jeff Summers 

 
Membership: No substitutes were appointed.  
 
 
7 WELCOME AND REGISTER OF ATTENDANCE 

 
The Chairman welcomed all Members and Officers to the second meeting of the Licensing 
Committee to be held virtually. She acknowledged the meeting was being broadcast live and 
welcomed any members of the public who may have been watching. 
 
The Chairman undertook the register of attendance for Members and each Councillor 
confirmed their attendance individually.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer completed the register of attendance for Officers and, as 
with Members, each Officer confirmed their attendance individually. 
 
 
8 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer confirmed there was no public participation for the 
meeting.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



Licensing Committee-  10 September 2020 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

5 
 

 
9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
Thursday, 4 June 2020 be confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 

 
 
10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
11 LICENSING POLICY REVIEW - APPROVAL 

 
Members, at their meeting on 4 June, had agreed the amended draft Licensing Policy for 
consultation.  The Consultation had been held during the period of 6 June and 21 August 
2020. 
 
The Council had consulted with the following:  
 

 The Chief Officer of Police for the licensing authority’s area; 

 The Fire Authority for that area; 

 Representatives of holders of premises licences, club premises 
certificates and personal licences; 

 Other persons the licensing authority considers to be representative of businesses 
and residents in its area; 

 The Local Authority’s Director of Public Health England (DPH). 
 
A total of seven responses to the consultation had been received. Six respondents advised 
that they had viewed it and had no further comments. The statutory authorities had raised no 
concerns.  One responder had proposed changed wording to the following section ;  

 
‘The Licensing Authority expects premises that retail alcohol for consumption 
on or off the premises will have an effective CCTV system installed that 
operates in compliance with the requirements of Lincolnshire Police’. 
 

Requesting that expects be replaced to must. 
 
Officers were of the view that the policy position was clear that this was an expectation and 
not a “must”.  Officers confirmed that there were no policy amendments being proposed as a 
result of the consultation and Members were therefore being asked to recommend the Policy 
to Full Council for final adoption.   
 
The Chairman thanked the Housing and Environment Enforcement Manager and the 
Licensing Officer Enforcement for their time and enquired of Members whether they wished 
to comment on the report. Giving due time for questions, the Chairman confirmed no one 
wished to speak and as such, the recommendations within the report were duly moved and 
seconded.  
 
On asking Members to indicate their vote, it was unanimously 

Page 4



Licensing Committee-  10 September 2020 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

6 
 

  
RESOLVED that: 

 
a)  the responses to-date from the consultation be noted; and. 

 
b) the draft Licensing Policy be RECOMMENDED to Full Council, at its meeting 

on 2 November 2020, for approval and adoption.   
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.38 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5



Licensing Sub Committee-  17 December 2020 
 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held virtually on 17 December 
2020 commencing at 1.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Timothy Davies 

 
 
In Attendance:  
  
Tracy Gavins Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Katie Storr Senior Democratic & Civic Officer 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
Martha Rees Legal Advisor 
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager 

 
Kim Enderby Lincolnshire Police 
Jonathan Jones Lincolnshire Police 
Simon Harrison Lincolnshire Police 
 
Ramazan Ozcan Gainsborough Grill 
Durul Gur       Language Line Interpreters 
 
 
1 TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN FOR THIS MEETING ONLY 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer opened the meeting and asked for nominations for 
Chairman and it was 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Milne be elected Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for this meeting. 
 

Councillor Milne took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting and round the table 
introductions were made. 
 
2 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Tim Davies declared that he had used the premises previously, but this did not 
preclude him from voting on, or taking part in the item. 
 
3 PROCEDURE 

 
The legal representative for West Lindsey District Council outlined the procedure to those 
present, as set out in the agenda pack. 
 
4 LICENCE HEARING 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3b



Licensing Sub Committe
[...]

 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held in the Virtual - MS Teams on  
10 February 2021 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Kim Robertson Principal Solicitor, Legal Services Lincolnshire 
Tracy Gavins Licensing Enforcement Officer 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
 
 
 
5 TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN FOR THIS MEETING ONLY 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer opened the meeting and asked for nominations for 
Chairman and it was 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Jessie Milne be elected Chairman of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee for this meeting. 
 

Councillor Milne took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting and round the table 
introductions were made. 
 
6 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
7 PROCEDURE 

 
The legal representative for West Lindsey District Council outlined the procedure to those 
present, as set out in the agenda pack. 
 
8 LICENCE HEARING 

 
Licence Number :  N/A 
Hearing Type  :  Application for the grant of a premises licence 
Applicant  :  Dr Sreenath Krishnan Nair and Dr Arya Madhavan 
Premises : “Indian Curry Pot” Sanderlings, Willingham Road,         

Market Rasen, Lincolnshire LN8 3RE 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer from West Lindsey District Council (WLDC) highlighted to 

Page 13



Licensing Sub Committee-  10 February 2021 
 

2 
 

the Hearing Panel that this was a new application for the grant of a premises licence, and 
that the applicants had applied for temporary licences on certain occasions during 
November and December 2020. 
 
Following this introduction, the applicants outlined their case for the grant of a licence: 
 

 The ‘Curry Pot’ was a takeaway business.  There were certain principles behind the 
business
[...]
ee 

10th June 2021 

 

     
Subject: Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Gambling Policy) - 

Approval for Consultation 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Assistant Director – Change Management & 
Regulatory Services 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
 Andy Gray 
 Housing and Enforcement Manager 
 
tracy.gavins@west-lindsey.gov.uk, 
andy.gray@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To seek approval from committee for the 
updated statement of principles for the Gambling 
Act 2005 to be consulted upon.  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Committee are asked to: 
 

a) Approve that the statement of principles, Gambling Act 2005 be 
consulted upon and subsequently brought back to Licensing 
Committee for determination on the 16th of September 2021 

 
 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5a



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

West Lindsey District Council as the licensing authority is responsible for the 
licensing of premises and the issue of permits and authorisation under the 
Gambling Act 2005. 

The Council have a number of functions under the Gambling Act 2005, which 
are referred to in section 1.3 of the Statement of Principles. Alongside this 
Licensing Authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a 
Statement of Principles, which they propose to apply when exercising their 
functions. This statement must be published at least every three years. The 
statement must also be reviewed as required and any amended parts re- 
consulted upon, the statement must be then re-published 

 

Financial : FIN/20/22/SSc 

The consultation will be done electronically and as a result the cost is expected 
to be less than £250. These costs can be met within the existing Licensing 
budget. 

The activities referred to within the Statement of Principles are all included 
within the Council’s fees and charges policy and are based on recovering the 
costs associated with the relevant licensable activity.  

 

Staffing : 

There are no staffing implications.  

 

Equality and Dive
[...]
Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No   

 

Page 20



 4 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1. The Council is required to publish a Statement of Licensing Principles 
in relation to gambling licensing. The policy is intended to guide 
decision makers, applicants, objectors and others regarding the 
decision making process. Whilst all applications will be judged and 
determined on their individual merits, the policy will be the basis of the 
licensing authority’s decisions.  It also states how the Authority will 
work to fulfil the licensing objectives.  
 

2. Context  
 
2.1. The Gambling Act 2005 applies to casinos, bingo clubs, betting shops, 

track betting, amusement arcades, gaming machines, prize gaming, 
lotteries and other forms of gambling.  
 

2.2. The Council work with the Gambling Commission and license gambling 
premises in the West Lindsey district as well as issuing permits in 
relation to gaming machines and other forms of gambling. The 
Gambling Commission is responsible for granting operating and 
personal licences for gambling operators and personnel working in the 
gambling industry.  

 
2.3. Any person or business that wishes to operate a gambling business in 

West Lindsey, such as a betting shop or amusement arcade, must first 
apply for an operating licence and any relevant personal licences from 
the Gambling Commission. After this they can then apply to us for a 
premises licence.  

 
2.4. The Council is required to publish a Statement of Licensing Principles 

in relation to gambling licensing. The policy is intended to guide decision 
makers, applicants, objectors and others regarding the decision making 
process. Whilst all applications will be judged and determined on their 
individual merits, the policy will be the basis of the licensing authority’s 
decisions.  It also states how the Authority will work to fulfil the licensing 
objectives.  
 

3. Consultation 
 
3.1. The Statement of Principles must be published at least every three 

years, alongside being reviewed as required and any amended parts 
being re consulted upon.  
 

3.2. The consultation is proposed to take place from the 14th of June 2021 
to the 13th of August 2021 and will be published on the Council’s 
website. 

 
3.3. A number of stakeholders are required to be consulted with under the 

Gambling Act 2005 and these are outlined in section 4.21 of the 
Statement of Principles.  

 

Page 21



 5 

3.4. Following on from the consultation, the Licensing Committee will 
consider the final document on the 16th of September 2021 and if 
approved it will be considered by Full Council on 1st of November 2021 
for final approval to be sought.  

 
4. Recommendations 

 
Committee are asked to: 
 

a) Approve that the statement of principles, Gambling Act 2005 be 
consulted upon and subsequently brought back to Licensing 
Committee for determination on the 16th of September 2021 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

Page 1 of 79  

  

Prepared April 2021 

STATEMENT OF 
PRINCIPLES 
2022 - 2024 

Gambling Act 2005 

 Approved by Licensing Committee DD MM 2021 

 Adopted by Full Council DD MM 2021 

 Published DD MM 2021 

 Effective from 01 January 2022 

Page 23



 

Page 2 of 79  

 

Contents 
 

Item Page 

Part A 

     Foreword 4 

1.  Introduction 5-6 

2.  Authorised Activities 6 

3.  The Licensing Objectives 6-7 

4.  General Matters 8-12 

5.  Declaration 12 

6.  Responsible Authorities 12 

7.  Interested Parties 12-13 

8.  Exchange of Information 14-15 

9.  Enforcement and Inspection 15-16 

Part B – Premises Licences 

1.  General Principles 17-25 

2.  Adult Gaming Centres 25 

3.  Licensed Family Entertainment Centres 26 

4.  Casinos 27 

5.  Bingo 27-28 

6. Tracks 28-31 

7.  Betting Premises 31 

8.  Split Premises 31-33 

9.  Plans 33-34 

10.  Credit and ATMs 34 

11.  Gaming Machines 34-35 

12.  Travelling Fairs 35 

13.  Provisional Statements 35-36 

14.  Reviews 36-38 

15.  Appeals 38 

Part C – Other Consents 

1.  Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre 
Gaming Machine Permits 

39-40 

2.  Alcohol Licensed Premises Gaming 
Machine Permits and Notifications 

40-41 

3.  Prize Gaming Permits 41-42 

4.  Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits 42-43 

5.  Temporary Use Notices 43-44 

6.  Occasional Use Notices 44 

7.  Lotteries 44-45 

Page 24



 

Page 3 of 79  

8.  Poker 45-48 

9.  Local Risk Assessment 48-50 

10.  Review 50 

11.  Glossary 50 

Appendix 1 – Proposed Scheme of Delegation 51-55 

Appendix 2 – Local Area Profile Information 56-72 

Appendix 3 – Glossary 73-75 

Appendix 4 – Safeguarding of Children 76-77 

Appendix 5 – Safeguarding of Vulnerable Adults 78 

 

  

Page 25



 

Page 4 of 79  

Foreword 
 

  

The Gambling Act 2005 applies to casinos, bingo clubs, betting shops, 
track betting, amusement arcades, gaming machines, prize gaming, 
lotteries and other forms of gambling. 
 
We work with the Gambling Commission and license gambling premises in 
the West Lindsey district as well as issuing permits in relation to gaming 
machines and other forms of gambling. The Gambling Commission is 
responsible for granting operating and personal licences for gambling 
operators and personnel working in the gambling industry. 
 
Any person or business that wishes to operate a gambling business in 
West Lindsey, such as a betting shop or amusement arcade, must first 
apply for an operating licence and any relevant personal licences from the 
Gambling Commission. After this they can then apply to us for a premises 
licence. 
 
The Council is required to publish a Statement of Licensing Principles in 
relation to gambling licensing. The policy is intended to guide decision 
makers, applicants, objectors and others regarding the decision making 
process. Whilst all applications will be judged and determined on their 
individual merits, the policy will be the basis of the licensing authority’s 
decisions.  It also states how the Authority will work to fulfil the licensing 
objectives. 
 
The revised document will be presented to Council for formal approval on 
XX November 2021 and will then be published and effective from 01 
January 2022. 

Page 26



 

Page 5 of 79  

West Lindsey District Council Statement of Principles 
Gambling Act 2005 

 

Part A 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 West Lindsey District Council, (hereinafter referred to as the Licensing 

Authority) is responsible for the licensing of premises and the issue of permits 
and authorisation under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

1.2 The 2005 Act provides for 3 categories ‘Operating Licences’, Personal 
Licences’ and Premises Licences’. The Council will be responsible for the 
issues of Premises Licences.  The Gambling Commission will be responsible 
for the issue of Operator and Personal Licences. 
 

1.3 The Authority’s main functions under the 2005 Act are: 
 

 Be responsible for the licensing of premises where gambling activities 
are to take place by issuing Premises Licences 

 Issue provisional statements 

 Regulate members’ clubs and miners’ welfare institutes who wish to 
undertake certain gaming activities via the issuing of club gaming 
permits and/or club machine permits 

 Issue club machine permits to commercial clubs 

 Grant permits for the use of certain lower stake gaming machines at 
unlicensed Family Entertainment Centres 

 Receive notifications from premises licensed for the sale and 
consumption of alcohol on the premises (under the Licensing Act 2003) 
for the use of two or fewer gaming machines 

 Issue licensed premises gaming machine permits for premises licensed 
to sell/supply alcohol (for consumption on the licensed premises), under 
the Licensing Act 2003, where there are more than two machines 

 Register small society lotteries below prescribed thresholds 

 Issue prize gaming permits 

 Receive and endorse temporary use notices (TUNs) 

 Receive occasional use notices
[...]
nt of Principles, which is based on the 
Statement of Principles guidance issued by the Gambling Commission. 

 
4.14 The Licensing Authority recognises its duties to consider the impact of all its’ 

functions and decisions on crime and disorder under the requirements of 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 in adopting this Statement of 
Principles. The Licensing Authority acknowledges the benefits to the 
community of properly regulating gambling in the district. 

 
4.15 The Licensing Act 2003 provides the delegated and procedural arrangements 

for the establishment of licensing authorities. 
 
4.16 Licensing committees which were established under Section 6 of the Licensing 

Act 2003 are also the relevant committees for the purpose of gambling 
functions.  Therefore, the same committee that deals with applications and 
other issues in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 will also be responsible for 
premises licence applications and other issues (i.e. permits) in relation to 
gambling. 

 
4.17 The proceedings of the licensing committee are regulated by section 9 of the 

2003 Act (and regulations made under that section). Particular provision can 
be made for proceedings in relation to just the 2003 Act functions or just the 
2005 Act functions. 

 
4.18 The functions of the Licensing Authority under the Act may be carried out by 

the licensing committee, by a sub-committee or by one or more officers acting 
under delegated authority. Delegated powers shall be in accordance with the 
table at Appendix 1 of this document. 

 
4.19 Licensing Authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a 

Page 32



 

Page 11 of 79  

Statement of Principles, which they propose to apply when exercising their 
functions. This statement must be published at least every three years. The 
statement must also be reviewed as required and any amended parts re- 
consulted upon, the statement must be then re-published. 

 
4.20 The Licensing Authority consult
[...]
(53.1%) gaining a Level 3 
qualification (equivalent to A Level) compared to 56.4% for the East Midlands and 
58.5% for the country as a whole. 
 
Over the past decade, the proportion of the population with a level 4 qualification 
(equivalent to HND, degree level or higher) has fluctuated although it has declined 
for the first time since 2012; down by 3.7% on the previous year. There are currently 
17,600 people in the district that hold at least a level 4 qualification. 
 
 

Educational attainment as a % of people aged 16-64 (2019) 

 
West 

Lindsey 
% change from 
previous year East Midlands England 

No 
qualifications 

Suppressed 
N/A 7.0% 6.7% 

Level 1 and 
above 

90.9% 
+ 8.4% 85.5% 85.6% 

Level 2 and 
above 

76.3% 
+ 6.4% 74.4% 75.6% 

Level 3 and 
above 

53.1% 
+ 6.1% 56.4% 58.5% 

Level 4 and 
above 

36.7% 
- 3.7% 32.1% 38.6% 

Other 
qualifications 

Suppressed 
N/A 7.8% 6.8% 

 

Page 88



 

Page 67 of 79  

The map below shows the location of all schools in West Lindsey. 
 
 
 

Page 89



 

Page 68 of 79  

Health 

The chart below shows the general health of residents by each ward in West 
Lindsey, as self-reported in the 2011 Census. Wold View ward has the highest 
percentage of residents in West Lindsey who report they are in very bad health 
(1.8%). The map below shows the most recent (2019) health and disability 
deprivation score in West Lindsey broken down by ward. 

Page 90



 

Page 69 of 79  

Health and disability deprivation score in West Lindsey by ward 

 

Page 91



 

Page 70 of 79  

Deprivation 

The Index of Multiple Deprivation 2019 (IMD) is the official measure of relative 
deprivation for small area in England. The IMD ranks every small area in England 
from 1 (most deprived area) to 32,844 (least deprived area). The score combines 
information from seven areas of income deprivation, employment deprivation, health 
deprivation and disability, education, skills and training deprivation, barriers to 
housing and servi
[...]
ment in large print, audio, Braille 

or in another language 
please telephone 01427 676676 or 
email customer.services@west-

lindsey.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Guildhall 

Marshall’s Yard 

Gainsborough 

Lincolnshire 

DN21 2NA 

 
www.west-lindsey.gov.uk 

Page 101

mailto:customer.services@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:customer.services@west-lindsey.gov.uk
http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	3a For Approval : -
	3b For Noting
	Minutes , 10/02/2021 Licensing Sub Committee

	5a Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Gambling Policy) - Approval for Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Draft Statement of Principles




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee-  10 June 2021 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall on  10 June 2021 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Liz Clews 

 Councillor Timothy Davies 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

 Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 

 Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager (Interim) 
 
Apologies: Councillor David Cotton 
 
  
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING 

 
The Chairman opened the meeting by welcoming all Members of the Committee back to the 
Chamber for the first time since the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic in March 2020. The 
safety measures that were in place were highlighted. In the absence of a public gallery, due 
to capacity within the Chamber, the Chairman advised the Committee meeting would be live 
webcast and extended her welcome to those watching at home. 
 
 
 
2 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation.  
 
 
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S 

 
For Approval:- 
 
(a)  Licensing Committee – 10 September 2020   

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 



Licensing Committee-  10 June 2021 

2 
 

Thursday,10 September 2020  be confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

For Noting: - 
 
(a) Licensing Sub-Committee – 17 December 2020 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing – Sub Committee 
held on 17 December 2020 be noted. 
 

 
(b) Licensing Sub-Committee – 10 February 2021 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing – Sub Committee 
held on 10 February 2021 be noted. 

  
 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
5 GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (GAMBLING POLICY) - 

APPROVAL FOR CONSULTATION 
 

Members gave consideration to a report which sought Committee’s approval for the updated 
statement of principles for the Gambling Act 2005 to be consulted upon. 

 
The Council was required to publish a Statement of Licensing Principles in relation to 
gambling licensing. The policy was intended to guide decision makers, applicants, objectors 
and others regarding the decision making process.  
 
The Policy would be the basis of the Licensing Authority’s decisions and set out how the 
Authority would work to fulfil the licensing objectives.  
 
It was a requirement upon the Authority, to review and Publish its Statement of Principles at 
least every three years, ensuring relevant consultation was undertaken on any proposed 
amendments.  
 
Officers outlined the proposed consultation dates, noting consultation would last 8 weeks 
and would commence on 21 June, as opposed to 14 June, as stated within the report.  The 
Gambling Act 2005 set out a number of statutory consultees and these were detailed in 
section 4.21 of the Statement of Principles. 
 
Following the consultation, the Licensing Committee would be asked to consider the final 
document at their meeting on 16 September 2021 before recommending the document to 
Full Council in November for approval and adoption.  
 
Brief debate followed, during which, in reference to Appendix 5 of the Draft Statement of 
Principles, which related to Safeguarding, it was suggested the wording “ should consider” 



Licensing Committee-  10 June 2021 

3 
 

should be strengthened by the removal of the word “consider”.  Safeguarding of vulnerable 
adults was of paramount importance. 
 
Officers indicated they would need to check the legal implications of amending the wording, 
but undertook to ensure the comment was captured as a consultation comment. If deemed 
appropriate, and legally sound, the wording would be amended when the document returned 
to Committee in September, following the consultation period.  
 
Whilst not within the Committee’s remit to monitor or control, disappointment was expressed, 
at  the installation of ATMs in betting establishments.  Such practice, was considered, to be  
counter-productive in trying to safeguard and protect the vulnerable.  
 

RESOLVED  that the Statement of Principles, Gambling Act 2005 be approved 
for consultation purposes and be re-submitted to the Committee in September 
2021 for further consideration.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.41 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


